IN THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WESV VIRGINIA

IN RE: MINUTES OF MEETING HELD JANUARY 6, 1986

PRESENT: PRESIDENT, HOLMES R. SHAVER

COMMISSIONER, DEXTER, L. BUCKLEY, JR.

COMMISSIONER, LEWIS E. GUINN

At 9:30 the Commission witnessed the swearing in of Jackie Mcrady as a new Correctional Officer.

At 10:00 the Commission held a bid opening for Roller Shelving for the County Clerk's Office there were no bids received. A copy of the Order is attached.

At 11:00 the Commission held an incompetency hearing for Fern Rollyson The witnesses were Mrs. Mary Christy, sister to Mrs. Rollyson, and Mr. Jack Stonaker, family friend. They were sworn in by Deputy Clerk Bolly Eaton. Mrs. Christy stated the Mrs. Rollyson's condition has declined since she has been in the Arlington Nursing Home. Mrs. Rollyson was unable to sit up. walk or communicate. She is unable to do her business or cate for herself. She stated that Mr. Stonaker has taken care of Mrs. Rollyson's business for more than a year, and she was satisified with the situation. The guardian ad litem, submitted his answer. A motion was made by Commissioner Dexter Li-Buckley, Jr. and Commissioner, Lewis E. Guinn seconded, President, Holmes R. Shaver made the decesion unanimous. Then the Commission considered Committee for Mrs. Rollyson. Jack Stonaker testified that he has known Mrs. Rollyson since 1934. He desires to be committee for Mrs. Rollyson. Mrs. Rollyson's assetts totaled 200,000. President, Holmes R. Shaver asked if Mr. Stonaker stilled resided in Glenville, and if that would cause any problems, since Mrs. Rollyson resided in Parkersburg. He stated that he did see any. President, Holmes R. Shaver asked Mr. Stonaker what Mrs. Rollyson's 1984 income was. Mr. Stonaker stated that to the best of his knowledge it was 24,000

President Holmes R. Shaver asked if anyone else would desire to be committee for Mrs. Rollyson, none was heard. Commissioner Dexter L. Buckley, Jr. moved that Jack V. Stonaker be appointed Committee for Mrs. Fern Rollyson. A 200,000 surety bond will be posted.

President, Holmes R. Shaver left at approximately 2:30.

Having no further business or appointments the Commission adjourned at 4:00.

Approved:

The County Commission of Wood County

PRESIDENT, HOLMES E. SHAVER

COMMISSIONER, DEXTER L. BUCKARI.

COMMISSIONER, LEWIS E. GUINN

JANUARY 6, 1986

IN THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

IN RE: BID OPENING FOR ROLLER SHELVING FOR THE COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE.

On this date at 10:00 a.m. the County Commission of Wood County were to open sealed bids pursuant to Legal Notice appearing in The Parkersburg Sentinel. The acceptance of said sealed bids were for Roller Shelving for the County Clerk's Office.

No bids were received.

Approved:

THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY

PRESIDENT, HOLMES R. SHAVER

COMMISSIONER, DEXTER L. BUCKLEY, JR.

COMMISSIONER, LEWIS E. GUINN